
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS 
 

SANDRA HUPP,  ) 
      ) 
 Appellant    ) 
      ) No. 03-1668 
 v.     )  
      ) 
ERIC K. SHINSEKI   ) 
      ) 
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,  ) 
 Appellee    ) 

 
 

APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF REASONABLE 
ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d). 

 
 Pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice Act (“EAJA”), Sandra Hupp 

(“Appellant”), moves this court for an award of reasonable attorney fees and 

expenses in the amount of $ 38,774.94 for litigating the merits of this appeal, and 

drafting this petition.   

I. THE APPELLANT MEETS THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR 
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND EXPENSES 

 
 In order to be eligible for an award of attorney’s fees under EAJA 28 

U.S.C. § 2412(d), the party must (1) be a “prevailing party and [be] eligible to 

receive an award under this subsection;” (2) the position of the United States 

must not have been “substantially justified;” and (3) there must be no special 

circumstances which would make an award unjust.   

Appellant is a prevailing party because the Court of Veterans Appeals 

vacated and remanded the Board of Veterans Appeals decision based upon 

Case: 03-1668    Page: 1 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



2 
 

administrative error, namely that inadequate reasons or bases were provided.   

See Sumner v. Principi, 15 Vet. App. 256, 261-264 (2001). 

 Appellant had a net worth under $2,000,000.00 on the date this action was 

commenced.  (See Exhibit A).  Moreover, Appellant was not a business entity.  

Therefore, Appellant is eligible to receive this award.  See 28 U.S.C. § 

2412(d)(2)(B)(i), (ii). 

The government’s position precipitating this litigation was not “substantially 

justified” because BVA provided inadequate reasons or bases for its findings and 

conclusions. See Pierce v. Underwood, 108 S. Ct. 2541, 2549-50 (1988); Beta 

Systems v. United States, 866 F.2d 1404, 1406 (Fed. Cir. 1989).   

A. No Special Circumstances Make an Award Unjust on this Appeal 

 There is no reason or special circumstance to deny this Fee Petition.  See 

Martin v. Heckler, 772 F.2d 1145, 1150 (11th Cir. 1985); Taylor v. United States, 

815 F.2d 249, 253 (3d Cir. 1987).   

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD APPELLANT REASONABLE 
ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES OF $ 38,774.94. 

 
  The fees and expenses requested are reasonable and should be 

awarded. 28 U.S.C. §§ 2412(d)(1)(A), (d)(2)(A).  Five attorneys and a paralegal 

expended time litigating the merits of this case.  That time was limited to action 

necessary to litigate this matter (See Exhibit A).  In the exercise of sound billing 

judgment, no payment is requested for time spent on administrative matters such 

as copying, filing or research into matters unrelated to the disposition of the case.   

Case: 03-1668    Page: 2 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



3 
 

 The statutory $125.00 hourly fee should be increased in light of the 

increase in the cost of living as demonstrated by the Consumer Price Index.1  

See Pierce v. Underwood, 108 S. Ct. 2541, 2553 (1988), Elcyzyn v. Brown, 7 

Vet. App. 170, 179-181 (1994); 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A)(ii).   

Appellant chooses March 2008, the date the appellant’s principle brief was 

filed at the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit for calculating 

the CPI increase.  Elcyzyn at 181; see also Camphor v. Brown, 8 Vet.App. 272, 

277 (1995) (providing that when two motions for summary reversal were filed that 

it was appropriate to use the date of the second motion for the midpoint.)  

 Based upon all of the foregoing, Appellant requests fees and expenses as 

follows: $34,795.79 based upon 208.23 hours of work at the rate of $167.10 per 

hour; $2,178.18 based upon 12.4 hours of work at the rate of $175.66 per hour 1

  

;  

                                                           
1 For attorneys in the Richmond and Charlottesville, VA offices, the CPI for Size B/C cities in the South region was 
used.  The rate was calculated by first determining the increase in the CPI between March 1996 and November 1996 
(1.7%).  That increase was added to the statutory $125 rate providing a rate of $127.13 as of November 1996.  To 
determine the current rate, the $127.13 rate was increased by the change in the CPI between November 1996 and 
March  2008 (31.442%), yielding a rate of $ 167.10.  The CPI for attorneys in the Washington, DC office is based 
upon the Washington-Baltimore region’s increase between March 1996, and March 2008  The rate was calculated 
by first determining the increase in the CPI between March 1996 and November 1996 (1.77%).  That increase was 
added to the statutory $125 rate providing a rate of $127.21 as of November 1996.  To determine the current rate, 
the $127.21 rate was increased by the change in the CPI between November 1996 and March 2008 (38.09%), 
yielding a rate of $ 175.66.   

Case: 03-1668    Page: 3 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



4 
 

and expenses in the amount of $1,800.97 for a total of $ 38,774.94. (See Exhibit 

A). 

     Respectfully Submitted, 
      Sandra Hupp 
 
     By Counsel 
           
     /s/ Daniel G. Krasnegor 

_____________________________ 
     DANIEL G. KRASNEGOR 
     1412 Sachem Place  
     Suite 100 
     Charlottesville, VA 22901 
     434-817-2188 
     434-817-2199 Fax 
     dkrasnegor@goodmanallen.com  

  

Case: 03-1668    Page: 4 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009

mailto:dkrasnegor@goodmanallen.com�


5 
 

EXHIBIT A 
DECLARATION OF APPELLANT’S COUNSEL, DANIEL G. KRASNEGOR 

 
In support of Appellant’s application for attorney’s fees under 28 U.S.C. § 
2412(d), I, Daniel G. Krasnegor, hereby declare as follows: 
 
1.  I am an attorney licensed to practice in Washington, DC, and Georgia, and 

am admitted to practice before the United States Court of Appeals for 
Veterans Claims  

 
2.  I have represented the appellant pro bono without charge.   
 
3.  I visited the web site maintained by the United States Department of Labor 

Bureau of Labor Statistics Office of Consumer Pricing Indexing. From that 
web site I ascertained the Consumer Price Index increases between March 
1996, when the EAJA was amended and the relevant dates. 

 
4.  Certificate of Net Worth:  At no time during the course of his appeal to the 

Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, did the appellant have a net worth of, 
or in excess of, $2,000,000. 

 
5.  The following is a statement of the exact service rendered and expenses 

incurred in my representation of the Appellant in this appeal:   
 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge.   
 

/s/ Daniel G. Krasnegor    9/30/09 

______________________________ ______________________ 
Daniel G. Krasnegor    Date 
 
  
 
 
 
ND: 4830-1740-8004, v.  1 

 

Case: 03-1668    Page: 5 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 6 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 7 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 8 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 9 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 10 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 11 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 12 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 13 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 14 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 15 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 16 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 17 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 18 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 19 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 20 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 21 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009



Case: 03-1668    Page: 22 of 22      Filed: 09/30/2009


	EAJA Application Hupp.pdf
	EXHIBIT A

	Hupp Sandra K  - CVA-0764 - FINAL - 9-29-09.pdf

